Board of Control
Amended

November 21, 2011 – 11:09 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Phil Dore, Safety Director; Joe Arendt, Service Director; Drake Hopewell, Community Development Department; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Russ Hellinger, Landscaping Department

The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Dore: Request from the Community Development Department for the approval for Ray Gidich Heating & Air Conditioning for the amount of $32,788.00, in connection with Harrison Cultural Community Centre heating upgrade system project. 

Mr. Hopewell: That is what was presented previously and as the result we went to council. Council approved that INAUDITABLE… that goes back to the original request there might be a change order forth coming but that goes back to the original request.

Mr. Arendt: As you stated before that is actually going to come down to $24,000.00 cost correct?

Mr. Hopewell: I do believe with the change order that is what it will come down to.

Mr. Arendt: Motion to approve Ray Gidich Heating & Air Conditioning in the amount of $32,788.00.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Arendt and supported by safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request from the Community Development Department for the following applicants for a 0% forgivable loan not to exceed $3,000.00 for replacement window installation by the contractor:

1. George walled, 6660 Lemonwood Ct., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

2. Kelly Melendez, 4041 Kenyon Ave, Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

3. Josie Glover, 3314 Washington Ave, Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

4. Andrew Schuffert, 1704 Urban Circle, Lorain, Ohio $960.00 with interstate Construction

5. Elmelindo torres, 1222 E. Street, Lorain, Ohio $1,664.75 with JenMet Construction

6. Martha Pye,1744, Livingston Ave, Lorain, Ohio $2,930.00 with Interstate Construction

7. Ireta Cusamano, 855 Osborn Ave, Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

8. Juanita McNeil, 1518 Euclid Ave, Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

9. Charlesetta Brown,1745 Reid Ave, Lorain, Ohio $2,930.00 with Interstate Construction

10. Johnny Grey, 3709 N. Hogan St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

11. Earlene Bailey, 1603 W. 18th St., Lorain, Ohio $2,044.95 with JenMet Construction

12. Mary Koler, 2159 East 30th St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

13. Donna Hellinger, 2535 East 30th St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

14. Shirley Riser, 884 Cooper Foster Pk. Rd., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

15. Zephlyn Greenhill, 1609 W. 18th St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

16. Iris Cortez, 2212 East 29th St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

17. Amelia Soto, 2433 East 31st St., Lorain, Ohio $2,781.00 with JenMet Construction

18. Marsha Mathna, 2147 Eastlawn St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

19. Melissa Morgan, 2213 W. 13th St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

20. Marta Miranda, 4707 Norfolk Ave., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

21. Ella Morgan, 705 East 32nd St., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with Interstate Construction

22. Zenobia McNeil, 429 Root Rd., Lorain, Ohio $2,164.50 with JenMet Construction

23. Francis Mitchell, 4036 Stanford Ave., Lorain, Ohio $3,000.00 with JenMet Construction

Mr. Hopewell: This is for the EECBG Window program. The approval goes back to the spring of this year we actually INAUDITABLE… we got approximately 65 applicants and 50 names. This is the first 23 that met the criteria including eligibility and we went through the bid process for those homes and these are the perspective amounts. Also the contractors will be doing the work for the replacement of the windows.

Mr. Dore: Ok. So we are asked to consider the 23 names that are on this list?

Mr. Hopewell: Yes.

Mr. Dore: Which is for a total of $115,000.00?

Me. Hopewell: Actually this is less than the $115,000.00 the total amount hard cost for all 30 would be around $90,000.00 and this is less than the $115,000.00.

Mr. Dore: Ok.

Mr. Arendt: Motion to approve the applicants for a 0% forgivable loan not to exceed the amount of $3,000.00 for replacement window installation by the contractor.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Arendt and supported by safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request form the Community Development Department for the approval of to sell 931 King Ave. to Edeline and Thomas Hutchinson IV in the amount of $85,750.00.

Mr. Arendt: Why are we purchasing 931 King Ave.?

Mr. Dore: We are selling this house.

Mr. Arendt: Ok.

Mr. Dore: Sale of an NSP Home.

Mr. Arendt: Ok

Mr. Hopewell: The purchaser that came forward is Edeline and Thomas Hutchinson IV they submitted the PO as a result in a legal ad and also the display ads on the cityoflorain.org website. After being offered for approximately INAUDITABLE… It revised a couple time in negotiations $85,750.00 would be the purchase price. They have submitted the application they do meet all the income criteria INAUDITABLE… program. They also submitted a lender from the unseen letter for the financing that goes with that and they also submitted the $1,000.00 earnest payment deposit that was required. The City would be paying $3,200.00 toward the closing cost that would ordinarily be buyers closing cost and then we also INAUDITABLE… separate inspection of that property that was done by a separate inspector that they hired and that inspector said that they thought that the roof needed to be replaced. They came back to us and we further negotiated INAUDITABLE… for $5,500.00 not to exceed that amount and we would be able to get the roof replaced on the house and the garage.

Mr. Arendt: So once we settle for $85,750 we are completely done and out of it right?

Mr. Goldberg: Yes.

Mr. Arendt: How much do we have into this?

Mr. Hopewell: We have approximately without the roof replacement $96,000.00.

Mr. Arendt: What is the rule on us making money or breaking even?

Mr. Hopewell: The NSP Program specifically says that the rule is that an entity like the City of Lorain can not sell the properties that we have acquired and renovated for more than what we have invested in the property. What we did additionally though Joe is that we actually had an appraisal done on the property and that is how we determined sale price initially. Based upon after approved appraise value.

Mr. Arendt: But we continue to lose money on these houses.

Mr. Goldberg: I appreciate that point. Even in the good market you put additional remodel in a home and you do not get your money back. In talking with county court in Montgomery County was doing total of gut jobs on homes they are averaging INAUDITABLE… house.

Mr. Arendt: I’m not worried about any other county. This just has to stop the additional funds that come in and we are losing we could be used for other things.

Mr. Goldberg: This was actually required to go into our 120. That was an NSP requirement.

Mr. Arendt: We were required to purchase this particular house?

Mr. Goldberg: We were required to do our one 120 acquisition rehab. We were also required to do a set aside for our 50 rehab. On knowing that we are stabilizing all of our locations as opposed to getting back all of our money and properties.

Mr. Hopewell: That was the program guidelines.

Mr. Arendt: How much money have we lost this year on these types of houses?

Mr. Hopewell: Well this will be the third or fourth house that we sold this year. I would have to go back and take and actual count, but we probably have at least 10 to 15% per house is what we have probably given up. If you look at what we have total invested verses what we are actually recouping in the sale.

Mr. Arendt: I would like to see that figure.

Mr. Goldberg: We would need you to act affirmatively on this please.

Mr. Arendt: Motion to approve the sale of 931 King Ave. to Edeline and Thomas Hutchinson IV in the amount of $85,750.00.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Arendt and supported by safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request from the Safety Department for the approval of an additional $10,000.00 for Zashin & Rich Co. for IAFF Negotiation Legal Fees. We have approached the limit that was approved by Board of Control specifically for the firefighter’s negotiations and we have additional bills expected and this should be the finale increase for the IAFF Negotiations. Motion to approve and additional $10,000 for Zashin & Rich for IAFF Negotiation Legal Fees.

Motion was made by safety Director Mr. Dore and supported by Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request from the Service Department for the approval to award the RFP for Employee Benefits Consultant to Commerce Benefits Group. 

Mr. Arendt: Did we have 3 quotes on this?

Mr. Dore: Yes we do have 3 quotes.

1. Commerce Benefits Group

2. Corporate Plans, Inc. DBA CPI-HR

3. D.H. Evans Associates

Mr. Arendt: I think this is $1,000.00 or $1,200.00 a month.

Mr. Dore: It is one or the other but let’s check. The proposal is a flat fee of $24,000.00 for a year. Motion to approve the award to Commerce Benefits Group for the RFP for Employee Benefits Consultant in the amount of $24,000.00.

Motion was made by safety Director Mr. Dore and supported by Service Director Mr. Arendt to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request from the Utilities Department for the approval of a requisition for Meyer V-Plow 8’6 in width with a 5 year warranty, mounting system, handheld controller, pump system, lighting system in the amount of $5,300.00. 

Mr. Arendt: Do you know anything about it or Ron just sent it out?

Mr. Hellinger: He must of just sent it out I am only here for the plow.

Mr. Dore: That is what this is for it was just worded wrong. There were 3 bids submitted. Attached quotes were:

1. North Royalton Power Equipment
$5,573.11

2. Wellington Implement


$5,554.97

3. Judco Truck Equipment

$5,300.00
   NON V-Plow

Mr. Arendt:  Motion to approve the requisition of a Meyer V-Plow 8’6 in width with a 5 year warranty, mounting system, handheld controller, pump system, lighting system in the amount of $5,300.00.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Arendt and supported by safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request from the Engineering Department for the approval to enter into an agreement with KS Associates in the amount of $20,000.00. On June 10th and 17th, the City of Lorain advertised for qualifications for an Orchard Hill Drainage Study, as authorized by Resolution 8-11. Five consulting firms submitted qualifications, were rated and ranked, and KS Associates were ranked highest and considered most qualified. After establishing a project scope, we are recommending the Board of Control to enter into an agreement using standard rates for a fee not to exceed $20,000.00. We recommend the board to approve entering into an agreement for up to $20,000.00. This will be paid from the Storm Sewer Capital Improvement Fund. Attached is the proposed agreement and a copy of the authorization from council.

Mr. Arendt: Motion to approve the agreement with KS Associates in the amount of $20,000.00.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Arendt and supported by safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above item.  Roll call was as follows: Arendt…aye, Dore...aye. Passed unanimously.  At this time the Board of control approves the item above.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Dore: Request from the Street Department to award the following companies:


Concrete


$248,775.00

Terminal Ready Mix

Asphalt


$120,700.00

Kokosing


Stone


$  73,410.00

Lafarge


Emulsion


$  21,250.00

Crossroads


Winter Mix $88.00/t

$  66,000.00

Crossroads


Poly Fiber/ Joint


Sealant/ Crack fill

$106,900.00

DJL Materials


Lubricants

$  93,270.00

Varough Oil


Channel Posts

$    6,500.00

Judco


Signs


$  20,982.07

Osburn


Del. Leadfree Pet.

$           0.0325

Petroleum Traders


Del. Diesel w/ add

$           0.0376

Petroleum Traders
At this time we are not awarding the glass beads bid.

Mr. Arendt: We are doing crack fill this year? Or is that for after the jobs are done during the summer?

Mr. Dore: I don’t know what the sealant/ crack fill is for. On their bid they just have 705 Heat applied poly fiber joint sealant at $.56 times 100,000 which is $55,600.00 and type two is $0.51 times 100,000 is $51,300.00.

Mr. Arendt: Chuck we are in Board of Control. Explain the poly fiber/ joint sealant/ crack fill. Are we crack filling?

Mr. Camera: We do but I have to have the cost.

Mr. Arendt: So that is just an excepted price we are not expending that money?

Mr. Camera: It depends on what was budgeted this year I do not know.

Mr. Dore: So we are just accepting the bid?

Mr. Arendt We are just accepting the bid. 

Mr. Camera: That is correct. All those are the bid prices that we are accepting except I did not include the class B because INAUDITABLE…

Mr. Arendt: Motion to award the following companies: 


Concrete


$248,775.00

Terminal Ready Mix

Asphalt


$120,700.00

Kokosing


Stone


$  73,410.00

Lafarge


Emulsion


$  21,250.00

Crossroads


Winter Mix $88.00/t

$  66,000.00

Crossroads


Poly Fiber/ Joint


Sealant/ Crack fill

$106,900.00

DJL Materials


Lubricants

$  93,270.00

Varough Oil


Channel Posts

$    6,500.00

Judco


Signs


$  20,982.07

Osburn


Del. Leadfree Pet.

$           0.0325

Petroleum Traders


Del. Diesel w/ add

$           0.0376

Petroleum Traders
Meeting was adjourned at: 11:27 a.m.

Joseph C. Arendt- Service Director 





Samantha Cooley- Clerk

